Received 4 August 2020; accepted 16 September 2020. Date of publication 18 September 2020; date of current version 8 October 2020.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor M. J. Kumar.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3024775
Analytical Study on the Breakdown
Characteristics of Si-Substrated AlGaN/GaN
HEMTs With Field Plates
JIANHUA LIU 1,2 (Graduate Student Member, IEEE), YU-FENG GUO 1,2 (Member, IEEE),
JUN ZHANG 1,2 (Member, IEEE), JIAFEI YAO 1,2 (Member, IEEE),

× (Tsinh(l1/T1)coth(l3/T1) + sinh(l1/T1)coth(l2/T2)
+ Tcosh(l1/T1))
ω3 = ω1 − ((
Vtop + β1Vsub
)
/sinh(l3/T1) + coth(l3/T)
× (
Vtop + β1Vsub
))
T/(1 + β1)
− V2Tcoth(l3/T).
REFERENCES
[1] S. H. Sohel et al., “Polarization engineering of AlGaN/GaN HEMT
with graded InGaN sub-channel for high-linearity X-band applica-
tions,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 4, pp. 522–525,
Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2899100.
[2] D. Kim, H. Park, S. Eom, J. Jeong, H. Cha, and K. Seo, “Ka-
band MMIC using AlGaN/GaN-on-Si with recessed high-k dual MIS
structure,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 995–998,
Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2834223.
[3] M. Alshahed et al., “Low-dispersion, high-voltage, low-
leakage GaN HEMTs on native GaN substrates,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 2939–2947, Jul. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2832250.
[4] A. Rawat, V. K. Surana, M. Meer, N. Bhardwaj, S. Ganguly, and
D. Saha, “Gate current reduction and improved DC/RF characteristics
in GaN-Based MOS-HEMTs using thermally grown TiO2 as a dielec-
tric,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 2557–2562,
Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2910608.
[5] W. E. Muhea, F. M. Yigletu, R. Cabré-Rodon, and B. Iñiguez,
“Analytical model for schottky barrier height and threshold volt-
age of AlGaN/GaN HEMTs with piezoelectric effect,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 3, pp. 901–907, Mar. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2789822.
[6] J. P. Ibbetson, P. T. Fini, K. D. Ness, S. P. DenBaars, J. S. Speck,
and U. K. Mishra, “Polarization effects, surface states and the
source of electrons in AlGaN/GaN heterostructure field-effect tran-
sistors,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 77, no. 2, pp. 250–252, Jul. 2000,
doi: 10.1063/1.126940.
[7] S. Karmalkar, M. S. Shur, G. Simin, and M. A. Khan, “Field-
plate engineering for HFETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 52,
no. 12, pp. 2534–2540, Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TED.2005.859568.
[8] S. Karmalkar and N. Soudabi, “A closed-form model of the drain-
voltage dependence of the off-state channel electric field in a HEMT
with a field plate,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 53, no. 10,
pp. 2430–2437, Oct. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TED.2006.882273.
[9] W. Mao et al., “A two-dimensional fully analytical model with
polarization effect for off-state channel potential and electric field
distributions of GaN-based field-plated high electron mobility tran-
sistor,” Chin. Phys. B, vol. 23, no. 8, Jun. 2014, Art. no. 087305,

Nov. 2019, Art. no. 106327, doi: 10.1016/j.spmi.2019.106327.
[14] S. Huang et al., “High uniformity normally-off GaN MIS-HEMTs
fabricated on ultra-thin-barrier AlGaN/GaN hetero-structure,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 12, pp. 1617–1620, Dec. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2016.2617381.
[15] Y. Shi et al., “Normally off GaN-on-Si MIS-HEMTs fabricated with
LPCVD-SiNx passivation and high-temperature gate recess,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 2, pp. 614–619, Feb. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2510630.
[16] S. Karmalkar, J. Deng, and M. S. Shur, “RESURF AlGaN/GaN
HEMT for high voltage power switching,” IEEE Electron. Device
Lett., vol. 22, no. 8, pp. 373–375, Aug. 2001, doi: 10.1109/55.936347.
[17] A. Soni and M. Shrivastava, “Novel drain-connected field plate
GaN HEMT designs for improved VBD–RON tradeoff and RF
PA performance,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 4,
pp. 1718–1725, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2976636.
[18] B. Liao, Q. Zhou, J. Qin, and H. Wang, “Simulation of AlGaN/GaN
HEMTs’ breakdown voltage enhancement using gate field-plate,
source field-plate and drain field plate,” Electronics, vol. 8, no. 4,
pp. 1–11, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8040406.
[19] V. Joshi, S. P. Tiwari, and M. Shrivastava, “Part I: Physical insight
into carbon-doping-induced delayed avalanche action in GaN buffer in
AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 1,
pp. 561–569, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2878770.
[20] T. Kabemura, S. Ueda, Y. Kawada, and K. Horio, “Enhancement of
breakdown voltage in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs: Field plate plus high-k
passivation layer and high acceptor density in buffer layer,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 3848–3854, Jul. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2857774.
[21] N. K. Subramani, J. Couvidat, A. A. Hajjar, J. Nallatamby, and
R. Quéré, “Low-frequency drain noise characterization and TCAD
physical simulations of GaN HEMTs: Identification and analysis of
physical location of traps,” IEEE Electron. Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 1,
pp. 107–110, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2771407.
[22] M. Qiao et al., “Analytical modeling for a novel triple RESURF
LDMOS with N-top layer,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62,
no. 9, pp. 2933–2939, Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2448120.
[23] K. Yang et al., “A novel variation of lateral doping technique in SOI
LDMOS with circular layout,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65,
no. 4, pp. 1447–1452, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2808193.
[24] Y. Wang, X. F. Meng, P. P. Tang, and S. F. Cui, “Analytical
model and optimization for variable drift region width SOI LDMOS
device,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 11, pp. 4352–4358,
Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2607423.
[25] A. Aminbeidokhti, A. A. Orouji, and M. Rahimian, “High-voltage and
RF performance of SOI MESFET using controlled electric field distri-
bution,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 10, pp. 2842–2845,
Oct. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.2208116.
[26] T. Maeda et al., “Parallel-plane breakdown fields of 2.8–3.5 MV/cm in
GaN-on-GaN p-n junction diodes with double-side-depleted shallow
bevel termination,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2018, pp. 689–693,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.8614669.